
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Ripon Town Hall, Market Place South, Ripon, HG4 1DD 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available via the following link https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-
committees-and-meetings/live-meetings. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 1st August 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZC23/01972/FUL - Change of use to first, second and third 
floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor 
restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary 
facilities (use Class C4). At Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant 
41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf 
of Mr Wang 
 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
5.   ZC23/01973/LB - Listed building application for works 

associated with change of use to first, second and third 
floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor 
restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary 
facilities (use Class C4). At Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant 
41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf 
of Mr Wang 
 

(Pages 25 - 36) 

 Report of Assistant Director – Planning. 
 

6.   ZC23/02678/FUL - Full planning permission for part 
conversion/part new build of agricultural building to form a 
new dwelling at Hew Green Farm, High Lane, High Birstwith, 
HG3 2JL on behalf of Mr P Saddington 
 

(Pages 37 - 54) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 
 

7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 3rd October 2023 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Alice Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Email: alice.fox@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Thursday, 24 August 2023 

Page 2

mailto:alice.fox@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillors Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Andy Brown, Robert Heseltine and David Noland. 
 
Officers present: Nick Turpin, Planning Manager (Harrogate), Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Kate 

Broadbank, Principal Development Management Officer, Keith Jameson, 
Principal Engineer Transport and Development, Vicky Davies, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer and David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Brodigan, David Ireton and Andrew 
Williams. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
15 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Brodigan, David Ireton and 
Andrew Williams. 
 

16 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4 July 2023 were, subject to a minor 
amendment, confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

17 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Nick Brown declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda as he was Division 
Member for the site location of application 21/01833/FULMAJ.  He stated he would keep an 
open mind and intended to speak and vote. 
 

18 21/01833/FULMAJ - Erection of 23 No. residential dwellings including associated 
access, landscaping and drainage works at land comprising field at 432860, 465899, 
Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning - Community 
Development Services relating to  planning application 21/01833/FULMAJ which had been 
deferred from 6th June 2023.  An updated report was presented to the Committee. 
 
Jonathan Beer from Bishop Monkton Action Group spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Parish Councillor Dean Culshaw spoke on behalf Bishop Monkton Parish Council objecting 
to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Steven Longstaff, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
[...]
submit a separate 
Hedgerow Removal Notice for consideration. The importance of the hedgerow had been 
considered in relation to ecology and the character and appearance of the conservation 
area as part of the determination of the application. 

 

 Members debated the potential benefits of the application such as affordable housing 
and balanced those benefits against the potential for making the sewerage issues in the 
village worse as well as the impact the part removal of the hedge would have on the 
Grade II Listed church and Conservation Area. 

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The application, by reason of the loss of part of the hedge along Knaresborough 

Road, is considered to cause harm to the Bishop Monkton Conservation Area contrary 
to paragraph 202 of the NPPF and Local Plan Policy HP2. The loss of part of the 
hedge will also cause harm to the setting of the Grade II Listed Church.  This harm is 
not considered to be outweighed by the public benefits of the proposal.  

 
(ii) There has been a material change in circumstance since the adoption of the Local 

Plan in relation to the capacity of the sewerage system in Bishop Monkton which 
makes permitting the development on this site inappropriate and contrary to Local 
Plan Policy NE2.  

 
 
Voting Record 
 
For refusal 4; Abstention 1. 
 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Note: Councillor Nick Brown, having declared a personal interest as Division Member, 
remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting on the above 
application. 
 
 

19 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business 
 
 

20 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023 – venue to be confirmed.   
 
The meeting concluded at 3.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
 Ripon and Skipton Constituency Committee 

 
 

ZC23/01
[...]
er 
this is separate to the Planning process and this fall under different 
Legislation. It is reasonable to include a condition for details of the 
improvement to the rear access path within the amenity space to the rear 
garden. For clarity, this does not relate to the access form the highway which 
is in 3rd party ownership  

 
9.46 Therein and subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to accord with 

Local Plan Policy HP4 and the NPPF. 
 

Highways, Access and Parking 
 

9.47 Policy TI3 relates to parking and access. Paragraph 111 of the NPPF states; 
Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if 
there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual 
cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe.  

 

9.48 The proposal building comprises access to the front of the building from 
Market Place to the ground floor and lower ground floor, with an additional 
rear access from the amenity space to the upper floor accommodation and 
as an exit from the restaurant kitchen.  

9.49 The proposal does not seek to alter the access to the rear of the building, 
with the red edge line of development for the access being taken from Water 
Skellgate to the south over third party land. The Council’s Estate department 
state that there is no right of way to the rear access, which is Council owned 
land, however the matter of landownership is not a material consideration in 

Page 19



 

Page 14 of 18 

 

14 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

the determination of the application.  There is an additional pedestrian 
access through the restaurant to Market Place. 

 
9.50 The highways department were consulted on the application and provided 

the following comments; “There is no parking associated with this planning 
application however with the excellent sustainable travel links within close 
proximity to this development and the three units of cycle storage provided 
which can be seen in the plans, the LHA deems this acceptable.” 

 
9.51 The proposal is well-connected to public transport links and is considered to 

be a sustainable location and seeks to provide cycle storage within the 
amenity space to the rear of the building. Cycle storage has been included 
on the proposed site plan. 

 
9.52 As such there are no highway safety concerns arising from the development 

and the proposal meets paragraph 111 of the NPPF and policy TI3 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
Other matters 

 

9.53 The Council’s Estates team provided comments stating that “Land at the rear 
of the property fronting onto Water Skellgate is in the ownership of North 
Yorkshire Council. The applicants do not have any rights to access the rear 
of the application site over North Yorkshire Council’s land.” 

 
9.54 The matter of landownership is not a material consideration in the 

determination of a planning application, however as this would be required to 
be resolved, an informative would be included to this effect. 

 
9.55 The Building Control Officer advised that a Building Regulations application 

will be required for this proposal and recommends that planning permission is 
only granted once you are satisfied that a suitable, satisfactory appraisal of 
the existing foundations and the design of any new foundations has been 
prepared by a structural engineer (who is familiar with the specific ground 
related issues in the Ripon area) following a suitable ground investigation by 
an individual/company with the relevant level of experience. 

 
9.56 The proposal does not alter the physical form of the building or substantially 

alter it occupancy on consideration of the restaurant use to the lower floors. 
As such the proposal accords with policy NE9 and a further appraisal of the 
foundations would not be proportional to the works requested. 

 
9.57 The Council’s Housing Officer comments that the second floor 

accommodation is annotated as storage space within the submitted plans. 
However, the proposal desc
[...]


Reason: In the interest safeguarding the special character of the Grade II 

Listed Building in line Local Plan Policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

Condition 4 Mortar  

 

The replacement of mortar required within the works to the development 

hereby approved shall be of Lime based mortar and shall not contain cement. 

Reason: In the interest safeguarding the special character of the Grade II 

Listed Building in line Local Plan Policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

Condition 5 Rainwater goods 

 

The repair or replacement of rainwater goods within the development hereby 

approved shall match those of the existing building, unless otherwise agreed 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest safeguarding the special character of the Grade II 

Listed Building in line Local Plan Policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

 

  

Target Determination Date: 8 September 2023 

 

Case Officer: Emma Walsh  

emma.walsh@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 

 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

 

05 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

ZC23/02678/FUL – FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR PART CONVERSION/PART 

NEW BUILD OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO FORM A NEW DWELLING AT HEW 

GREEN FARM, HIGH LANE, HIGH BIRSTWITH, HG3 2JL ON BEHALF OF MR P 

SADDINGTON 

 

Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the part conversion / part new building of 

agricultural building to form a new dwelling on land at Hew Green Farm, High Lane, 

High Birstwith, HG3 2JL. 

1.2     This application is brought to the Area Planning Committee because the Chair of 

the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee has made 

representations in writing to the Corporate Director of Community Development 

within the publicity period raising significant material planning issues. 

 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED  

 

2.1. This application seeks Full Planning Permission for the part conversion/part new build 

of an agricultural building to form 1 no. 1 bedroomed dwelling.  A previous application 

for the same proposal has already been refused under delegated powers in May 

2023.  This application differs from the previously refused application only in respect 

of the addition of additional photos relating to landscape impacts and the provision of 

information relating to energy efficiency. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

commrep/2 

2 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

2.2. Permission was previously granted at appeal for the conversion of a building to a 

dwelling, however, the building has now been substantially demolished and all that 

remains is one full wall and two gable returns. 

 

2.3. The site is located within the Nidderdale AONB.  The site is located outside defined 

development limits in ‘open countryside’, where the principle of new build housing is 

contrary to the policies in the Local Plan.  It is considered that due to the extent of 

build works required that this can no longer be considered to be a conversion but 

would equate to a ‘new-build’ dwelling, which would be contrary to national planning 

policy and Local Plan Policies GS2, GS3 and HS6 and would undermine the growth 

strategy for the area.  There are no material planning considerations that clearly 

outweigh this harm. 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

commrep/3 

3 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



 

commrep/4 

4 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

commrep/5 

5 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 

 

3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here 

 

3.2. There are 4 relevant planning applications for this application which are detailed 

below. 

 

20/05115/FUL – Conversion of cow shed to form a single dwelling
[...]
er under a stepped pitched roof; to 

create a one bedroom dwelling’. The proposal would be of the same floorspace and 

footprint as that approved on appeal for conversion. 

 

5.3. This application is the same scheme as that refused under delegated powers under 

planning reference ZC23/01498/FUL in May 2023.  The reason for the refusal of the 

application is as follows: 

 

The building is no longer considered to be of permanent and substantial construction, 

and thus is not considered to represent a conversion and thus is contrary to Local 

Plan Policy HS6 and there are no other local or national planning policies which 

would support the provision of market housing in this location. The proposed 

development would create an isolated dwelling in the countryside in an unsustainable 

location which is contrary to paragraph 80 of the NPPF and would undermine the 

growth strategy for the District set out in Policies GS2 and GS3 of the Local Plan. 

 

5.4. The current application includes additional supporting information in the form of 

additional photographs to demonstrate the landscape impact and SAP calculations to 

demonstrate the energy performance levels and carbon emissions of the proposed 

property but is essentially the same scheme as that previously refused. 

 

6.0 Planning Policy and Guidance 

 

6.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that all 

planning authorities must determine each application under the Planning Acts in 

accordance with Development Plan so far as material to the application unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

Adopted Development Plan  

6.2. The Adopted Development Plan for this site is: 

 

Page 42



 

commrep/7 

7 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

- Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035, adopted 4th March 2020 

- Minerals and Waste Joint Plan, adopted 2022 

 

 Emerging Development Plan – Material Consideration 

6.3. The North Yorkshire Local Plan is the em
[...]
be developed without an adverse effect on the 

historic environment, the character of the local landscape or its setting; 

E. It can be demonstrated that there is no significant impact on local biodiversity, 

including protected habitats and species; and 

F. The proposed use would not harm the countryside by way of traffic, parking, 

storage, pollution or the erection of associated structures. 

Developments under this policy will be expected to comply with the affordable 

housing and open space provision policies of the plan. 

Where a future alteration or extension could have a detrimental effect on the 

character of the converted building or the area, permitted development rights will be 

withdrawn for such development. 

 

10.5. The first requirement in relation to this policy is that the building is structurally sound 

and capable of conversion.  It was on this basis that the building was approved on 

appeal for conversion under planning appeal reference APP/E2734/W/21/3283129.  

Paragraphs 12 and 13 of the Inspector’s report states: 

 

10.6. ‘The appellant’s statement of case notes that the existing building is of permanent 

and substantial construction and is structurally sound’.  The statement goes on to say 

Page 45



 

commrep/10 

10 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

that the proposed alterations are described as ‘cosmetic’ and then states that ‘on the 

basis of the evidence before me I am satisfied that the new roof and timber cladding 

is not, for the purposes of LP Policy HS6, a substantial alteration…’ 

 

10.7. During the works to implement the above approval the building has been substantially 

demolished and now all that remains is one existing full wall and two part gable 

returns.  The remainder of the building is no longer in situ. 

 

10.8. The building can no longer be considered to be of ‘permanent and substantial 

construction structurally sound and capable of conversion without the need for 

substantial extension, alteration or reconstruction’ as set out in Local Plan Policy HS6 

and therefore does not meet the requirements of the Policy. 

 

10.9. Whilst clearly some works were expected to be undertaken as part of the above 

appeal approval, it is clear the level of works that have been undertaken go beyond 

that which the Appeal Inspector considered to be ‘cosmetic’. 

 

10.10. The proposal is therefore considered to no longer meet the requirements of Local 

Plan Policy HS6, which seeks to convert or re-use an existing building and whilst it is 

appreciated that the existing wall would be used within the building this is not 

considered to constitute a conversion but rather the erection of a new build dwelling 

in the open countryside. 

 

10.11. The erection of housing within an ‘open countryside’ location i.e. outside defined 

development limits is generally not supported by both national or local plan policy 

except in specific circumstances.   

 

10.12. NPPF paragraph 80 states that planning decisions should avoid the development of 

isolated homes in the countryside unless one or more of the following circumstances 

apply: 

- essential need for a rural worker 

- optimal viable reuse of a heritage asset 

- re-use redundant or disused buildings and enhance its immediate setting 

- subdivision of an existing residential building 

- the design is of exceptional quality 

 

10.13. Whilst the proposal may not be ‘isolated’ from other dwellings as clearly it is in the 

centre of a range of converted buildings and other dwellings, the site is considered to 

Page 46



 

commrep/11 

11 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

be ‘isolated’ from the nearest settlements of Darley and Hampsthwaite with limited 

access to services and public transport, being located in an unsustainable location 

which requires a heavy reliance on the motor vehicle for everyday living.   

 

10.14. This is based on the judgement on the Bramshill case, which concluded that in 

determining whethe
[...]
y builder could be used for the 

development. 

 

Equality Act 

 

10.42. Under Section 149 of The Equality Act 2010 Local Planning Authorities must have 

due regard to the following when making decisions: (i) eliminating discrimination, 

harassment and victimisation; (ii) advancing equality of opportunity between persons 

who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
Page 50



 

commrep/15 

15 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

(iii) fostering good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. The protected characteristics are: age 

(normally young or older people), disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 

maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation. 

 

10.43. It is not considered that The Equality Act 2010 is relevant to the consideration of this 

application. 

 

11.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

 

11.1. The planning approval for the conversion of the building to a dwelling is no longer 

considered to be extant due to the extent of works undertaken and the proposal is not 

considered to meet the requirements for a conversion of re-use of an existing building 

as set out in Local Plan Policy HS6. 

 

11.2. The site is located outside defined development limits in ‘open countryside’ within the 

AONB.  The site is considered to be unsustainably located with no access to local 

facilities or public transport. 

 

11.3. The proposal is considered to consist of the erection of a market dwelling within an 

area where new build housing is not supported by either local or national policy, and 

thus is unacceptable in principle as it is contrary to Local Plan Policies GS2 and GS3 

and paragraph 80 of the NPPF.  It is not considered that the provision of self-build 

housing or a small housing unit would outweigh the issues associated with the 

unsustainable location. 

 

11.4. Whilst the remaining structure is not visually attractive, the site is situated within an 

arrangement of converted properties and views of the site are limited from more long-

range viewpoints around the AONB.  The existing structure is also seen in relation to 

a large modern agricultural shed within the site. 

 

11.5. The replacement of the structure as proposed would lead to an improvement in the 

appearance of the area, however, a similar improvement could be achieved from the 

demolition of the structure and thus this is not considered to be sufficient justification 

to outweigh the policy objection to the proposal. 

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Page 51



 

commrep/16 

16 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

12.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

i. The building is no longer considered to be of permanent and substantial 

construction, and thus is not considered to represent a conversion and thus 

is contrary to Local Plan Policy HS6 and there are no other local or national 

planning policies which would support the provision of market housing in 

this location. The proposed development would create an isolated dwelling 

in the countryside in an unsustainable location which is contrary to 

paragraph 80 of the NPPF and would undermine the growth strategy for the 

District set out in Policies GS2 and GS3 of the Local Plan.  

 

 

Target Determination Date: 25.09.2023 

 

Case Officer: Emma Howson, emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk 

 

Appendix A – Site photo showing remains of building 

 

Appendix B – Proposed Site Layout 

 
 
 
  

Page 52

mailto:emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk


 

commrep/17 

17 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

APPENDIX ONE 
Photograph showing the remains of the building 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 53



 

commrep/18 

18 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

APPENDIX TWO 
 
Proposed Site Layout 
 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 1st August 2023
	4 ZC23/01972/FUL - Change of use to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4). At Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant 41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang.
	5 ZC23/01973/LB - Listed building application for works associated with change of use to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4). At Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant 41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang.
	6 ZC23/02678/FUL - Full planning permission for part conversion/part new build of agricultural building to form a new dwelling at Hew Green Farm, High Lane, High Birstwith, HG3 2JL on behalf of Mr P Saddington.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 commencing at 2.05 pm at Ripon 
Town Hall. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, 
Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Carl Les. 
 
Officers present:  Nick Turpin, Planning Manager (Harrogate), Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, 

Stuart Mills, Planning Manager (Harrogate), Emma Howson, Senior 
Development Management Officer, Emma Walsh, Senior Development 
Management Officer, and Alice Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Manager.  

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
21 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that due to a technical issue, the 
meeting could not be audio recorded.  
 

22 Minutes for the Meeting held on 1st August 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 1st August 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record. 
 

23 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared an interest in Items 4 and 5 on the agenda as he was 
the Division Member for the site location of applications ZC23/01972/FUL and 
ZC23/01973/LB. He stated he would keep an open mind and intended to speak and vote. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull declared an interest in Item 6 on the agenda as he was Division 
Member for the site location of application ZC23/02678/FUL and had asked the application 
to be referred to committee. He also declared that he had been contacted in that capacity 
by the applicants and as such had met the applicants on site. He confirmed that he had 
advised the applicants that he could not give them any specific planning advice and advised 
them to seek their own independent advice.  He also declared that the firm he works for 
managed the sale of the site to a previous owner, who subsequently sold it to the applicants 
and confirmed that his company had no dealings with the applicants.  Whilst not a 
declarable interest, to avoid any perception of bias Councillor Hull announced that he would 
not participate in Agenda Item 6 and asked Councillor  Andy Brown (Vice-Chair) to chair this 
part of the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

24 ZC23/01972/FUL - Change of use to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing 
staff accommodation in association with existing ground and basement floor 
restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4). At 
Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant 41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on 
behalf of Mr Wang. 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of The Assistant Director – Planning relating to planning 
application ZC23/01972/FUL.  
 
The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Green, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Although the flats would be occupied by restaurant staff, it was pointed out that they 
would be affected by noise and odour generated by the restaurant when they were not 
working. Therefore, the impact of the residential amenity to the occupants should be 
taken into consideration.  

 

 There was concern that refuse cannot be collected from the rear of the building due to 
the applicant not currently being granted right of way. This means that rubbish bags 
would have to be left at the front of the building. Some Members were concerned that 
Building Control only advises a Building Regulations application rather than enforcing it. 
However, it was pointed out that rights of way and refuse collection are not issues for 
Planning Committee to consider. The Planning Manager confirmed that the Fire Service 
would address appropriate fire exits. 
  

 Members noted that this application provides additional affordable accommodation 
without impacting on further brownfield sites. The application would also prevent the 
building from falling into disrepair.  

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED. 
 
Reason:  
 
The Committee deferred the application for the following reasons: 
 
(i) They were not able to fully assess the application without further information 

regarding adequate access to the rear of the building, details of fire escape and 
confirmation that refuse can be collected from the rear of the building.  

 
Voting Record 
 
For Deferral 4; Against Deferral 3 
 
 

25 ZC23/01973/LB - Listed building application for works associated with change of use 
to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant use, with a 
communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4). At Dragon Inn Chinese 
Restaurant 41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered: 
 

The Committee agreed that this application should be deferred until application 
ZC23/01972/FUL is presented back to Planning Committee with the requested information.  
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED. 

 
Reason:  
 
The Committee deferred the application for the following reason: 
 
(i) The listed building application was deferred for consideration so that it can be 

considered alongside the full planning application when additional information is 
received. 

 
Voting Record 
 
For Deferral 7; Against Deferral 0 
 
 
At this point the Chair withdrew for item 6 and Councillor Andy Brown took over as 
Chairperson 
 

26 ZC23/02678/FUL - Full planning permission for part conversion/part new build of 
agricultural building to form a new dwelling at Hew Green Farm, High Lane, High 
Birstwith, HG3 2JL on behalf of Mr P Saddington. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Planning relating to 
planning application ZC23/02678/FUL. 
 
The applicant, Mr and Mrs Saddington, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members asked how this application differed to the one submitted in May 2023.  The 
Case Officer confirmed that additional photographs to demonstrate the landscape 
impact and SAP calculations relating to energy efficiency have been added to this 
application.   
 

 Members queried whether the neighbouring houses are new builds, Officers clarified the 
surrounding properties comprise of 1 no. replacement dwelling (which replaced the 
existing farmhouse) and 2 no. rural building conversions.  All of which are supported by 
local and national policy. This application was originally granted permission for a 
conversion and not new build, which the report considers to be no longer possible due 
to the level of demolition. Policy guidelines should be followed. 

 

 Some Members felt that on this occasion, the applicant should be granted permission 
for a new build rather than conversion.  The proposed plans would not cause any 
serious harm to the environment and would be more attractive than its current condition.  

 
The Senior Solicitor to the Council drew Members attention to consider the application 
before them on its own merit, and not the other neighbouring buildings in the area. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Member’s attention was drawn to the fact that the application should be considered in 
accordance with the development plan based on material planning considerations and 
not the  personal circumstances of the applicant. The application that was previously 
approved was for a conversion, with the only alteration being that to the exterior and the 
roof which no longer exist.  

 

 It was asked whether there were other avenues that could be explored as a new build 
rather than a conversion and it was confirmed that the applicant could look at bringing 
forward a fresh application that falls within the development policy. 
 

 It was pointed out that if the application is refused today, the applicant has the right to 
appeal, and it would be down to the Planning Inspector to decide. 

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons. 
 
(i) The building is no longer considered to be of permanent and substantial   

construction, and thus is not considered to represent a conversion and thus is 
contrary to Local Plan Policy HS6 and there are no other local or national planning 
policies which would support the provision of market housing in this location. The 
proposed development would create an isolated dwelling in the countryside in an 
unsustainable location which is contrary to paragraph 80 of the NPPF and would 
undermine the growth strategy for the District set out in Policies GS2 and GS3 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
Voting Record 
 
For Refusal 3; Against Refusal 2 
 

27 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

28 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday, 3rd  October 2023 – venue to be confirmed. 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm. 


